1 **RESOLUTION NO. 22-1524** 2 A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DOUGLAS, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA, AUTHORIZING 3 ACCEPTANCE OF  $\mathbf{A}\mathbf{N}$ ARIZONA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF COCHISE GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF 4 \$2,500 TO INITIATE A MOBILE RECREATION PROGRAM. 5 WHEREAS, the City of Douglas recognizes that through the initiation of a mobile recreation program the citizens of Douglas can have access to more recreational opportunities ultimately leading to the promotion 6 of the general population's health and wellness; and 7 WHEREAS, the City of Douglas applied for and was awarded a grant from the Arizona Community Foundation of Cochise Board in the amount of \$2,500 to be used for the purchase of gaming inventory: 8 9 WHEREAS, the City of Douglas understands the benefits of initiating a mobile recreation program at local parks to the community on health and wellness; and 10 WHEREAS, the City of Douglas was awarded a \$2,500 to be used for the purchase of gaming inventory. 11 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Douglas, Arizona, 12 as follows: 13 1. The City of Douglas accepts the Arizona Community Foundation of Cochise grant award of \$2,500. 14 2. The City Manager and the City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute any forthcoming Arizona 15 Community Foundation of Cochise grant agreement for \$2,500. **PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Mayor and Council of the City of Douglas, Arizona, this 14<sup>th</sup> day of 16 September 2022. 17 18 19 Donald C. Huish, Mayor 20 Attest: Approved as to Form: 21 22 Alma Andrade, City Clerk Dennis Fitzgibbons, City Attorney 23 Prepared by: Daritza Villalobos, Grants Coordinator 24 25